

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

NO. 17-C-434

ST. BERNARD PORT, HARBOR & TERMINAL DISTRICT
Respondent

versus

VIOLET DOCK PORT, INC., LLC
Applicant

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT FROM THE
FOURTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL, NO. 2016-CA-0096 C/W 2016-CA-0262 AND 2016-CA-
0331, AND FROM THE THIRTY-FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, PARISH OF ST. BERNARD,
STATE OF LOUISIANA, NO. 116-860, JUDGE JACQUES A. SANBORN, PRESIDING

CIVIL PROCEEDING

**MOTION FOR LEAVE OF COURT TO FILE
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION,
CATO INSTITUTE, AND LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS AND
INDUSTRY**

Thomas M. Flanagan (#19569)
Andy Dupre (#32437)
FLANAGAN PARTNERS LLP
201 St. Charles Ave., Suite 2405
New Orleans, LA 70170
504-569-0235 (telephone)
504-592-0251 (facsimile)

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. The Port Authority is acting as an anticompetitive market-participant..... 2

 B. Elimination of private competition is not a legitimate public use..... 4

 C. The Louisiana Constitution expressly forbids takings for the purpose of
 operating a business enterprise or its facilities.....6

CONCLUSION..... 7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redev. Agency,
237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001)..... 2

Aaron v. Target Corp.,
269 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (E.D. Mo. 2003), *rev'd*, 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2004) 3

Armendariz v. Penman,
75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 3

Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Muskogee Cty. v. Lowery,
136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006) 1

Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.,
501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 2-3

Burge v. State,
2010-C-2229 (La. 2/11/11), 54 So. 3d 1110 6

Calder v. Bull,
3 Dall. 386 (1798) 2

Case of the King’s Prerogative in Saltpetre,
77 Eng. Rep. 1294 (1607) 4

City of Norwood v. Horney,
853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006)..... 1

Craigmiles v. Giles,
312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 5-6

Cty. of Hawaii v. C&J Coupe Family Ltd. P’ship,
198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008) 3

Hausler v. JPMorgan Chase Bank,
845 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 3

J.D. Francis, Inc. v. Bremer Cty.,
No. C09-2065, 2011 WL 978651 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 17, 2011)..... 3

Kelo v. City of New London,
545 U.S. 469 (2005) *passim*

Merrifield v. Lockyer,
547 F.3d 978 (2008) 5-6

Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone,
939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007) 3

Reeves, Inc. v. Stake,
447 U.S. 429 (1980) 4-5

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
506 U.S. 447 (1993) 2

SSC Corp. v. Town of Smithtown,
66 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 4

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>St. Bernard Port, Harbor & Terminal Dist. v. Violet Dock Port, Inc., LLC</i> , 2016-0096 (La. App. 4th Cir. 12/14/16) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (2013) | 5-6 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 3 |
| <i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Const. Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983) | 5 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Bernard H. Siegan, Property Rights: From Magna Carta to the Fourteenth Amendment (2001) | 4, 6 |
| Einer Richard Elhauge, <i>The Scope of Antitrust Process</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 668 (1991) | 5 |
| Jarod M. Bona and Luke A. Wake, <i>The Market-Participant Exception to State Action Immunity From Antitrust Liability</i> , 23 Competition: J. Anti. & Unfair Comp. L. Sec. St. B. Cal. 156 (2014) | 4-5 |
| Joseph L. Sax, <i>Taking and the Police Power</i> , 74 Yale L.J. 36, 62 (1964) | 5 |
| Timothy Sandefur, <i>A Natural Rights Perspective on Eminent Domain in California: A Rationale for Meaningful Judicial Scrutiny of “Public Use,”</i> 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 569 (2003) | 4 |
| Timothy Sandefur, <i>In Defense of Substantive Due Process, or the Promise of Lawful Rule</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 283 (2012) | 5 |
| Treatises | |
| John Locke, Second Treatise on Government, Ch. IX, Sec. 124; Ch. XIX Sec. 222 (1690), <i>available at</i> www.constitution.org/jl/2ndtreat.htm (last visited Mar. 8, 2017) | 2 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| La. Const. art. I, sec. 4(B)(6) | 6 |
| U.S. Const. amend V | 1, 4-5 |
